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Thanks for choosing our product.
Have fun with this electric scooter.
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1. Package content

2. Product

Electric-Assisted Scooter Charger Instruction Manual Spare Tool

Horizontal screw

Horizontal clamp

Handle tube

Handle

Buckle

Bearing stick

Vertical sleeve

Connector
Front fork

145 PU tire Photoelectric switch

Kicking switch Charging port

Controller

Folding 
holder

Folding 
buckle

Battery

Pedal

Chassis

5 inch 
motor

Brake 
plate

Telescopic tube
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Lift the front fork tube
with your hand

Lift the folding handle up with one hand Press the folding lock firmly

3. Assembly instructions

Lift the folding handle up with one 
hand and lift the front fork tube with 
the other hand, and hear a “click”.

Use the screwdriver to 
lock the handle block.

Press the adjustment 
marble with one hand and 
adjust the telescopic rods 
to the proper position with 
the other hand.

Please, follow the steps shown to assemble.

Locking the buckle.

Press the folding lock firmly (the folding 
lock can adjust the tightness)
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4. Folding procedure 

Loosen the buckle. Press adjustment marble 
to adjust down to the 
lowest state.

Loosen the folding 
buckle.

Lift the folding handle 
in one hand and gently 
pull the standpipe back 
with the other hand 
when hear the “click” to 
complete the folding.

Complete the folding scooter
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1. Hold the handle with both hands and 
gently push it forward. When you hear 
a “drop”, the power of scooter is turned 
on.
The buzzer emits a “drop” sound, the 
specific meaning is as follows:
 a. When the scooter is 
stationary, push it gently and send a 
“drop” to indicate that the power is on.
 b. When one foot is 
accelerating, emits a “drop” sound , 
indicating that the motor is started, and 
the other foot can be placed on the 
pedal.
 c. During the riding process, 
one foot presses the rear wheel brake 
and sends a “drop”, indicating that the 
motor stops working.
 d. If the scooter emits a 
continuous sound of “drops, drops, 
drops”, indicating that the battery is 
low, please charge the scooter in time.

2. Hold the handle with both hands, 
put one foot on the foot switch, and 
the other foot pedal back to accelerate. 
When you hear the “drop” sound, you 
can put the other foot on the pedal.

3. If you need to slow down, please 
use one foot to step on the rear wheel 
brake. Release the brake plate when 
speed slow down to the desired speed, 
the scooter continues to travel at the 
current speed.

4. If you need to stop, please use one 
foot to step on the rear wheel brake 
plate. After hearing the “drop”, continue 
to step on the brake plate until the car 
stops, and the foot leaves the pedal to 
complete the stop.

Note: during in the middle of operating 
scooter ,one leg is required to step 
on the power switch. Stationary 10 
seconds automatic disconnecting 
power supply When leaving the riding 
switch, the electric motor will not start, 
the motor will not start when it is off 
the ground, and the motor drive will be 
involved when the speed of the taxiing 
reaches 5 km.

5. How to use
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6. Safety Instructions

1. This product is an electric power-
assisted scooter for children. It is 
restricted to one child (up to 50 Kgs). 
It should not be used by adults or two 
people at the same time. Children must 
be accompanied by parents or adults 
when using electric-assisted scooters.

2. When riding this product, please 
wear a safety helmet and other 
protective equipment.

3. Do not ride this product in places 
where it is unsafe.

4. or violates regulations 

5. Please practice first in the open, 
master the operation before driving.

6. Do not make dangerous moves or 
one-handed rides while the scooter is 
running. Keep your feet on the pedal.

7. Do not try to directly pass the step 
of 3 cm or more in the gap, which may 
cause the scooter to subvert, causing 
the rider to be injured or the car to be 
damaged; the steps below 3 cm should 
be avoided as much as possible.

8. When encountering rough or uneven 
road conditions, please slow down or 
get off

9. Users must adjust the height of 
the product to the proper position to 
ensure safe driving.

10. Do not ride this product on slippery 
surfaces such as oil or ice on the 
surface.

11. Do not use this product below -5 ° C

12. Do not use it in a sloping section 
over 5 degrees. For use over 5 degrees 
uphill, you need pedal assist.

13. Do not immerse the product in 
water depths above 5 cm to avoid 
damage to the electrical parts of the 
vehicle due to water ingress.

14. In the bad weather such as rain, 
snow and wind, please avoid riding as 
much as possible to avoid unnecessary 
damage caused by unnecessary 
factors.

15. If the product is fully charged, it will 
not be used for at least one month, 
and it must be charged at least once 
a month. If it is riding to no electricity 
(the electricity is exhausted), it must be 
charged once every 7 days.
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7. Battery and charger

Lithium battery

a. When you get the electric assist 
scooter for the first time, please fully 
charge the battery before use it.

b. Please charge immediately after the 
car emits a low battery warning tone to 
avoid damage to the battery and affect 
your use.

c. When the battery is not used for 
a long time, please charge it at least 
once a month (when the battery is fully 
charged).

d. If the battery is not used for a long 
time, the battery level is lower than the 
battery protection status and cannot be 
used. Please contact the dealer quickly.

Note: The battery is damaged due to 
water, collision and other abnormal 
factors, and is not covered by the 
warranty.

Charger

e. The dedicated charger provided by 
the company has a charging protection 
function. When the battery is 100% 
charged, it will automatically stop. 
Damage caused by other abnormal 
factors such as water ingress, collision, 
etc., is not covered by the warranty.
f. Open the charging rubber cover on 
the pedal and insert the charger output 
connector into the charging hole.

g. Plug the charger input power into the 
power socket (AC100V-240V)

h. The charger indicator is red, 
indicating that it is charging; when 
the charger indicator turns green, the 
battery is fully charged.

i. When charging the battery, please 
place it in a dry and ventilated 
environment.
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8. Maintenance

1. Wheel
This product tires use wear-resistant and non-inflatable tires. When the tires 
appear obvious wear or rupture, they need to be replaced in time. Please contact 
the dealer to replace the original tires. Please check if the scooter has loose screws. 
If it is loose, please tighten it.

2. Battery
The lithium battery charging cycle is at least 500 times, and the normal use can 
generally reach more than 600 times. When the battery is fully charged, the 
mileage is only half of the factory mileage, indicating that the battery is aging, it is 
recommended to replace the new lithium battery.

3. Placement and daily care
Please do not leave the scooter for a long time in the hot sun or other heavily wet 
places; please keep the scooter clean.
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Parameters

Model SC1000/SC1001

Color Black/Pink

Speed 4-6 km/h (Sliding speed reach 4-6km/h the assist power 
starts automatically)

Maximum grade About 5°

Maximum running distance 6±1 km

Battery 18.5V 2.0 A

Fitting age Less than 50 kg, height 1m-1.6m

Charger 21.6V 0.8A, input 110V - 240V (50~60 HZ)

Charging Time About 2 h

Motor (Rear Wheel) 21.6V 5 inch

Front Wheel 145 mm PU Wheel

Braking method Step on the rear fender physical brake (Restart the motor 
again if it is stepped on)

Scooter size About 74 x 36 x 85/90/95 cm (Telescopic rod three height  
adjustment) After folding

Pedal distance from the ground About 8.5 cm

Scooter-body ground clearance About 5 cm

Net Weight 4.7 kg

Gross Weight 5.1 kg

Low battery protection Turn on the "Drip, Drip, Drop" low battery alarm when the 
remaining battery power is about 15%

9. Product parameters

10. Warranty

Carefully read all instructions before using the electric kick scooter.
This product is warranted according to the local laws.
The warranty shall not apply to any products that have been subjected to misuse, 
negligence, accidental or abnormal conditions of operation, and does not covers the 
natural capacity fade out.
Please refer to qualified and authorized people for the repair of the electric kick 
scooter.
A non-professional repair may cause malfunction and risks and void your warranty 
rights.



12 YOUIN S

Gracias por elegir nuestro producto.
Diviértete con este patinete eléctrico.

YOUmove
YOUup
YOUdown
YOUfold
YOUtravel
YOUrule
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Scooter eléctrico Cargador Manual Herramientas

1. Contenido del Embalaje

2. Producto

Tornillo horizontal

Abrazadera horizontal

Manillar

Empuñadura

Hebilla

Tubo de aguante

Hebilla vertical

Conector
Horquilla frontal

Rueda 145 PU Interruptor fotoeléctrico

Interruptor Puerto de carga

Controlador

Soporte 
plegable

Hebilla 
plegable

Batería

Pedal

Chasis

Motor de 5 
pulgadas

Placa de 
freno

Tubo telescópico
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Levante la asa plegable con una mano y 
el tubo de la horquilla delantera con la 
otra mano hasta escuchar un “clic”.

Utilice el destornillador 
para ajustar el bloque
del mango.

Presione la bola de ajuste 
con una mano y ajuste las 
varillas telescópicas a la 
posición adecuada con la 
otra mano.

Por favor, siga los pasos que se muestran para el montaje.

Bloquear la hebilla.

Presione firmemente el bloqueo 
plegable (el bloqueo plegable puede 
ajustar la tensión)

3. Instrucciones de montaje

Levante el tubo de la horquilla 
delantera con su mano

Levante el asa plegable con una mano Presione firmemente el bloqueo plegable
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4. Instrucciones de plegado 

Afloje la hebilla.

Levante el mango 
plegable con una mano 
y tire suavemente del 
tubo vertical hacia atrás 
con la otra mano hasta 
escuchar un “clic” para 
completar el plegado.

El patinete completamente plegado.

Presione la bola de ajuste 
para moverla hasta el 
estado más bajo.

Afloje la hebilla plegable.
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5. Cómo utilizar

1. Sostenga el mango con ambas 
manos y empújelo suavemente hacia 
adelante. Cuando escuche una “gota”, el 
scooter se enciende.
El zumbador emite un sonido de “gota”, 
el significado específico es el siguiente:
 a. Cuando el patinete esté 
parado, empújelo suavemente y enviará 
una “gota” para indicar que la energía 
está encendida.
 b. Cuando un pie está 
acelerando, emite un sonido de “gota”, 
lo que indica que el motor está en 
marcha, y el otro pie se puede colocar 
en el pedal.
 c. Durante el proceso de 
conducción, un pie presiona el freno 
de la rueda trasera y envía una “gota”, 
lo que indica que el motor deja de 
funcionar.
 d. Si el patinete emite un 
sonido continuo de “gota, gota, gota”, 
indica que la batería está baja, cargue el 
patiente.

2. Sostenga el manillar con ambas 
manos, coloque un pie en el interruptor 
y el otro hacia atrás para acelerar. 
Cuando escuche el sonido de “gota”, 
puede poner el otro pie en el pedal.

3. Si necesita reducir la velocidad, 
utilice un pie para pisar el freno de 
la rueda trasera. Suelte la placa del 
freno cuando la velocidad disminuya 

a la velocidad deseada, el patinete 
continuará viajando a la velocidad 
actual.

4. Si necesita detenerse, use un pie 
para pisar la placa del freno de la rueda 
trasera. Después de escuchar la “gota”, 
continúe pisando la placa del freno 
hasta que el patinete se detenga y el 
pie deje el pedal para completar la 
parada.

Nota: durante el funcionamiento del 
patinete, se requiere una pierna para 
pisar el interruptor de encendido. 
Fuente de alimentación de desconexión 
automática estacionaria de 10 
segundos. Al soltar el interruptor de 
conducción, el motor no arrancará 
cuando no esté en el suelo y el 
accionamiento del motor estará 
involucrado cuando la velocidad del 
rodaje alcance los 5 km.
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6. Instrucciones de seguridad

1. Este producto es un patinete 
eléctrico para niños. Está restringido 
a un niño (hasta 50 Kgs). No debe ser 
utilizado por adultos o dos personas al 
mismo tiempo. Los niños deben estar 
acompañados por sus padres o adultos 
cuando utilicen patinetes eléctricos.

2. Cuando utilice este producto, utilice 
un casco de seguridad y otro equipo de 
protección.

3. No utilice este producto en lugares 
donde no sea seguro.

4. No viola las regulaciones. 

5. Practique primero al aire libre.

6. No realice movimientos peligrosos ni 
conduzca con una sola mano mientras 
el patinete está en funcionamiento. 
Mantenga sus pies en el pedal.

7. No intente saltar escalones de 3 cm 
o más, puede hacer que el patinete 
se vuelque, causando lesiones al 
conductor o daños al patinete; Los 
escalones por debajo de 3 cm deben 
evitarse tanto como sea posible.

8. En terrenos difíciles o irregulares, 
reduzca la velocidad o bájese.

9. Los usuarios deben ajustar la altura 
del producto a la posición adecuada 
para garantizar una conducción segura.

10. No utilice este producto en 
superficies resbaladizas, como aceite o 
hielo.

11. No utilice este producto por debajo 
de -5° C

12. No lo use con una inclinación 
de más de 5 grados. Para utilizar el 
patinete en más de 5 grados cuesta 
arriba, será necesaria asistencia de 
pedaleo.

13. No sumerja el producto en 
profundidades de agua superiores a 
5 cm para evitar daños en las partes 
eléctricas del vehículo debido a la 
entrada de agua.

14. Con mal tiempo como lluvia, nieve 
o viento, evite conducir tanto como sea 
posible para evitar daños innecesarios 
causados por factores innecesarios.

15. Si el producto está completamente 
cargado y no se utilizará durante al 
menos un mes, se debe cargar al 
menos una vez al mes. Si no tiene carga 
(la batería está agotada), debe cargarse 
una vez cada 7 días.
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7. Batería y cargador

Batería de Litio

a. Cuando obtenga el patinete eléctrico, 
cargue completamente la batería antes 
de usarlo.

b. Cargue inmediatamente después 
de que el patinete emita un tono de 
advertencia de batería baja para evitar 
dañar la batería y afectar su uso.

c. Cuando la batería no se usa durante 
mucho tiempo, cárguela al menos 
una vez al mes (cuando la batería esté 
completamente cargada).

d. Si la batería no se usa durante 
mucho tiempo, el nivel de la batería 
puede ser más bajo que el estado de 
protección de la batería y no se puede 
usar. Comuníquese con el distribuidor 
rápidamente.

Nota: Si la batería está dañada debido 
al agua, colisión u otros factores 
anormales, no está cubierta por la 
garantía.

Cargador

e. El cargador dedicado proporcionado 
por la empresa tiene una función de 
protección de carga. Cuando la batería 
esté cargada al 100%, se detendrá 
automáticamente. Los daños causados 
por otros factores anormales como 
la entrada de agua, colisiones, etc., no 
están cubiertos por la garantía.

f. Abra la cubierta de goma de carga en 
el pedal e inserte el conector de salida 
del cargador en el orificio de carga.

g. Enchufe la alimentación de entrada 
del cargador en la toma de corriente 
(AC100V-240V)

h. Cuando el indicador del cargador 
es rojo, indica que se está cargando; 
cuando el indicador del cargador 
se vuelve verde, la batería está 
completamente cargada.

i. Cuando cargue la batería, colóquela 
en un ambiente seco y ventilado.
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8. Mantenimiento

1. Ruedas
Las ruedas de este producto utilizan neumáticos resistentes al desgaste y no 
inflables. Cuando los neumáticos parecen estar rotos o desgastados, es necesario 
reemplazarlos. Comuníquese con el distribuidor para reemplazar los neumáticos 
originales. Compruebe si el patienete tiene tornillos sueltos. Si está sueltos, 
apriételos.

2. Batería
El ciclo de carga de la batería de litio es de al menos 500 veces, y el uso 
normal generalmente puede llegar a más de 600 veces. Cuando la batería está 
completamente cargada y el kilometraje es solo la mitad del kilometraje de fábrica, 
la batería está envejeciendo, se recomienda reemplazarla.

3. Cuidado diario
No deje el patinete durante mucho tiempo al sol u otros lugares muy húmedos; 
Mantenga limpio el patinete.
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9. Parámetros del producto

Parámetros

Modelo SC1000/SC1001

Color Rosa/Negro

Velocidad 4-6 km/h (Cuando la velocidad de deslizamiento alcanza 
los 4-6 km/h, la potencia de asistencia se iniciará 
automáticamente)

Inclinación máxima Alrededor de 5°

Distancia máxima 6±1 km

Batería 18,5V 2A

Edad Menos de 50 kg, 1m-1,6m de altura

Cargador 21,6V 0,8A, entrada 110V - 240V (50~60 HZ)

Tiempo de carga Alrededor de 2 h

Motor (Rueda trasera) 21,6V 5 pulgadas

Rueda delantera 145 mm PU

Método de frenado Pise el freno físico del guardabarros trasero (vuelva a 
arrancar el motor si lo pisa)

Tamaño del patinete 74 x 36 x 85/90/95 cm (Varilla telescópica de tres ajustes de 
altura) desplegado

Distancia del pedal desde el suelo Alrededor de 8,5 cm

Distancia al suelo del cuerpo del scooter Alrededor 5 cm

Peso neto 4,7 kg

Peso bruto 5,1 kg

Protección de batería baja Active la alarma de batería baja “Goteo, goteo, gota” cuando 
la carga restante de la batería sea aproximadamente del 15%

10. Garantía

Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el patinete eléctrico.
Este producto está garantizado de acuerdo con las leyes locales.
La garantía no se aplicará a ningún producto que haya sido sometido a mal uso, 
negligencia, condiciones de funcionamiento accidentales o anormales, y no cubre el 
desgaste natural de la autonomía.
Consulte a personas calificadas y autorizadas para la reparación del patinete 
eléctrico.
Una reparación no profesional puede causar un mal funcionamiento y riesgos y 
anular sus derechos de garantía.
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Merci d’avoir choisi notre produit.
Amusez-vous avec cette trottinette électrique.

YOUIN S
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1. Contenu de l’emballage

2. Produit

Trottinette à assistance
électrique

Chargeur Mode d’emploi Outil de rechange

Vis horizontale

Pince horizontale

Tube de guidon

Guidon

Bague

Roulement à bille

Gaine verticale

Connecteur
Fourche avant

Pneu 145 PU Interrupteur 
photoélectrique

Interrupteur 
à pied Prise de recharge

Contrôleur

Support 
pliable

Bague 
pliable

Batterie

Pédale

Châssis

Moteur de 
5 pouces

Disque
de frein

Fourche télescopique
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Soulever le tube de fourche avant 
avec votre main

Soulever le guidon pliable à l’aide d’une main Appuyer fermement sur le lock de verrouillage pliable.

3. Instructions de montage

Soulever le guidon pliable à l’aide 
d’une main et le tube de fourche 
avant de l’autre main, vous 
entendrez alors un « clic ».

Utiliser le tournevis pour 
verrouiller le guidon.

Appuyer sur la bille de 
réglage à l’aide d’une seule 
main et ajuster les fourches 
télescopiques à la bonne 
position avec l’autre main.

Suivre les étapes indiquées pour le montage.

Verrouillage de la bague.

Appuyer fermement sur le lock 
de verrouillage pliable (le lock de 
verrouillage peut régler la tension)
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4. Procédure de pliage 

Desserrer la bague. Appuyer sur la bille de 
réglage pour atteindre le 
niveau le plus bas.

Desserrer la bague.

Soulever le guidon pliable 
à l’aide d’une seule main 
et tirer doucement la 
fourche vers l’arrière avec 
l’autre main lorsque vous 
entendez un « clic » pour 
terminer le pliage.

Compléter le pliage de la trottinette.
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1. Tenir le guidon à l’aide des deux 
mains et pousser doucement vers 
l’avant. Lorsque vous entendez un 
« drop », la trottinette est mise en 
marche.
Le buzzer émet un son « drop », dont la 
signification est la suivante :
 a. Lorsque la trottinette est 
à l’arrêt, la pousser doucement, elle 
émettra ensuite un son « drop », ce qui 
signifie qu’elle est mise en marche.
 b. Lorsqu’un pied est en train 
d’avancer, la trottinette émet un son « 
drop », ce qui signifie que le moteur est 
mis en marche et que l’autre pied peut 
être placé sur la pédale.
 c. Pendant la conduite, un pied 
appuie sur le frein de la roue arrière et 
la trottinette envoie un son « drop », ce 
qui signifie que le moteur s’arrête de 
fonctionner.
 d. Si la trottinette émet un 
son continu de “drops, drops, drops”, 
cela signifie que la batterie est faible, 
veuillez la recharger rapidement.

2. Tenir le guidon avec les deux mains, 
mettre un pied sur la pédale, et l’autre 
pied pédale en arrière pour accélérer. 

Lorsque vous entendez le son « drop », 
vous pouvez mettre l’autre pied sur la 
pédale.

3. Si vous souhaitez ralentir, utiliser 
un pied pour appuyer sur le frein de la 
roue arrière. Relâcher le disque de frein 
lorsque la trottinette ralentit jusqu’à la 
vitesse souhaitée, elle continue ensuite 
de rouler à la vitesse actuelle.

4. Si vous souhaitez vous arrêter, 
utiliser un pied pour faire appui sur le 
disque de frein de la roue arrière. Après 
avoir entendu le « drop », continuez à 
appuyer sur le disque de frein jusqu’à 
ce que la trottinette s’arrête, et enlevez 
le pied de la pédale pour compléter 
l’arrêt.

Remarque : lorsque la trottinette est 
en marche, une jambe est nécessaire 
pour appuyer sur l’interrupteur. Après 
un arrêt de 10 secondes : coupure 
automatique de la tension. Après l’arrêt 
de l’interrupteur de conduite, le moteur 
électrique ne démarre pas, le moteur 
démarre lorsque la vitesse de conduite 
atteint 5 km.

5. Comment l’utiliser
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6. Instructions de sécurité

1. Ce produit est une trottinette 
électrique à assistance électrique pour 
les enfants. Il doit être utilisé par un 
seul enfant ( jusqu’à 50 kg). Il ne doit 
pas être utilisé par des adultes ou deux 
personnes à la fois. Les enfants doivent 
être accompagnés de leurs parents 
ou d’adultes lorsqu’ils utilisent une 
trottinette à assistance électrique.

2. Lorsque vous utilisez ce produit, 
veuillez porter un casque de sécurité et 
d’autres équipements de protection.

3. Ne pas utiliser ce produit dans des 
endroits dangereux.

4. ou viole les règlements 

5. Commencer par s’entraîner en plein 
air, et maîtriser son fonctionnement 
avant de conduire.

6. Ne pas faire de mouvements 
dangereux ou conduire avec une 
seule main lorsque la trottinette est 
en marche. Gardez les pieds sur les 
pédales.

7. Ne pas essayer de passer 
directement la marche de 3 cm ou 
plus dans l’interstice, ce qui pourrait 
provoquer une chute, blessant ainsi 
le conducteur ou endommageant la 
trottinette ; les marches supérieures à 
3 cm doivent être évitées autant que 
possible.

8. Si vous roulez sur des routes 
difficiles ou irrégulières, veuillez ralentir 
ou descendre de la trottinette

9. Les utilisateurs doivent régler la 
hauteur du produit pour assurer une 
conduite sûre.

10. Ne pas rouler sur des surfaces 
glissantes comme l’huile ou la glace.

11. Ne pas utiliser ce produit en dessous 
de -5° C

12. Ne pas l’utiliser sur une pente de 
plus de 5 degrés. Pour une utilisation 
en montée de plus de 5 degrés, une 
assistance électrique est nécessaire.

13. Ne pas immerger le produit dans 
l’eau à une profondeur supérieure à 
5 cm pour éviter d’endommager les 
parties électriques du produit à cause 
d’une infiltration d’eau.

14. En cas de pluie, de neige et le vent, 
éviter de rouler autant que possible afin 
d’éviter des dommages inutiles.

15. Si le produit est entièrement chargé, 
et qu’il ne sera pas utilisé pendant 
au moins un mois, il doit être chargé 
au moins une fois par mois. Si vous 
l’utilisez jusqu’à ce que la batterie soit 
complètement déchargée, celle-ci doit 
être rechargée une fois tous les 7 jours.
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7. Batterie et chargeur

Batterie au lithium

a. Avant d’utiliser la trottinette à 
assistance électrique pour la première 
fois, recharger complètement la 
batterie avant de l’utiliser.

b. Recharger immédiatement après 
l’émission d’un signal d’avertissement 
de batterie faible par la trottinette afin 
d’éviter d’endommager la batterie et de 
perturber son fonctionnement.

c. Si la batterie n’est pas utilisée 
pendant une longue période, la 
recharger au moins une fois par mois (si 
la batterie est complètement chargée).

d. Si la batterie n’est pas utilisée 
pendant une longue période et que 
son niveau est inférieur à l’état de 
protection de la batterie, la trottinette 
ne peut pas être utilisée. Veuillez 
contacter rapidement le vendeur.

Note : Si la batterie a été endommagée 
par l’eau, un choc ou d’autres facteurs 
particuliers, la garantie ne s’applique 
pas.

Chargeur

e. Le chargeur spécial fourni par 
l’entreprise a une fonction de protection 
de la charge. Lorsque la batterie est 
chargée à 100 %, la charge s’arrête 
automatiquement. Les dommages 
causés par d’autres facteurs 
particuliers tels que l’infiltration d’eau 
ou un choc, etc. ne sont pas couverts 
par la garantie.

f. Enlever l’embout en caoutchouc de 
la pédale et insérer le connecteur du 
chargeur dans la prise de recharge.

g. Brancher le chargeur dans la prise de 
courant (AC100V-240V)

h. Lorsque le voyant du chargeur est 
rouge, cela signifie que la batterie est 
en train de charger ; lorsque le voyant 
du chargeur devient vert, cela signifie 
que la batterie est complètement 
chargée.

i. Placer la batterie dans un endroit sec 
et aéré lors du chargement.
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8. Maintenance

1. Roue
Ce produit utilise des pneus résistants à l’usure et non gonflables. Lorsque les 
pneus sont usés ou crevés, ils doivent être remplacés rapidement. Contacter le 
revendeur pour remplacer les pneus d’origine. Vérifier si des vis de la trottinette 
sont desserrées. Si une vis est desserrée, la resserrer.

2. Batterie
Les batteries au lithium peuvent être chargées au moins 500 fois, et avec 
une utilisation normale cela peut dépasser 600 fois. Lorsque la batterie est 
complètement chargée, que le kilométrage n’est qu’à la moitié du kilométrage 
d’usine, indiquant que la batterie est vieillissante, il est recommandé de la 
remplacer par une nouvelle batterie au lithium.

3. Rangement et entretien
Ne pas laisser la trottinette en plein soleil ou dans d’autres endroits très humides 
trop humides ; veiller à ce qu’elle soit propre lorsque vous la rangez.
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Paramètres

Modèle SC1000/SC1001

Couleur Noir/Rose

Vitesse 4-6 km/h (Si la vitesse d’avancement atteint 4-6 km/h, 
l’assistance électrique démarre automatiquement)

Degré maximal de la pente Environ 5°

Distance de course maximale 6±1 km

Batterie 18.5V 2A

Âge recommandé Moins de 50 kg, hauteur 1m-1,6m

Chargeur 21,6V 0,8A, input 110V - 240V (50~60 HZ)

Durée de charge Environ  2 h

Moteur (roue arrière) 21.6V 5 pouces

Roue avant Roue de 145 mm en PU

Freinage Appuyer sur le levier de frein arrière (redémarrer le moteur 
si le frein est activé)

Taille de la trottinette Environ 74 x 36 x 85/90/95 cm (tige télescopique à trois 
réglages de hauteur) Une fois plié

Distance de la pédale par rapport au sol Environ 8,5 cm

Garde au sol de la trottinette Environ 5 cm

Poids net 4.7 kg

Poids brut 5.1 kg

Signal de batterie faible Activer l’alarme de batterie faible « Drip, Drip, Drop » lorsqu’il 
reste environ 15 % de batterie

9. Paramètres du produit

10. Garantie

Lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser la trottinette électrique.
Ce produit est garanti conformément à la législation locale.
La garantie ne s’applique pas dans le cas où le dommage est causé par une mauvaise 
utilisation, par négligence, par un accident, un usage inapproprié, ou si le dommage est 
dû à l’usure.
Faire appel à des personnes qualifiées et agréées pour la réparation de la trottinette 
électrique. Une réparation effectuée par une personne non qualifiée peut entraîner 
des dysfonctionnements et un danger et peut également vous priver de vos droits à la 
garantie.
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Grazie per aver scelto il nostro prodotto.
Buon divertimento con il monopattino elettrico.

YOUIN S
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1. Contenuto della confezione

2. Prodotto

Monopattino elettrico Caricabatterie Manuale d’uso Utensili

Vite orizzontale

Fascetta orizzontale

Manubrio

Impugnatura

Fibbia

Asta di supporto

Manicotto verticale

Connettore
Forcella anteriore

Pneumatico 145 PU Interruttore
fotoelettrico

Interruttore Porta di ricarica

Centralina

Supporto 
pieghevole

Fibbia 
pieghevole

Batteria

Pedana

Telaio

Motore
5 pollici

Piastra
del freno

Asta telescopica
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Sollevare la forcella anteriore
con una mano

Sollevare il supporto pieghevole con una mano Premere con forza la fibbia pieghevole.

3. Istruzioni di montaggio

Sollevare il manubrio pieghevole 
con una mano e l’asta della forcella 
anteriore con l’altra mano fino a sentire 
un “clic”.

Usare un cacciavite per 
regolare il blocco del 
manubrio.

Premere il perno con una 
mano e regolare le aste 
telescopiche alla giusta 
altezza con l’altra mano.

Seguire i passaggi indicati per il montaggio.

Bloccare la fibbia.

Premere con forza la fibbia pieghevole 
(la fibbia pieghevole regola la stabilità 
del veicolo).
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4. Istruzioni di ripiegamento 

Allentare la fibbia. Premere il perno 
per abbassare 
completamente l’asta.

Allentare la fibbia 
pieghevole.

Sollevare il manubrio 
pieghevole con una mano 
e tirare delicatamente 
l’asta verticale all’indietro 
con l’altra mano fino a 
sentire un “clic”.

Il monopattino è completamente ripiegato.



37ITALIANO

1. Tenere il manubrio con entrambe le 
mani e spingerlo leggermente in avanti. 
Quando il monopattino si accende, 
emette un suono simile a una “goccia”.
Il suono simile a una “goccia” significa:
 a. Il monopattino è fermo. 
Quando viene spinto leggermente, 
emette il suono di una “goccia” per 
indicare che è acceso.
 b. Quando si sta accelerando 
con un piede, il monopattino emette il 
suono di una “goccia” per indicare che 
il motore è in funzione e si può mettere 
l’altro piede sulla pedana.
 c. Durante la guida, se si preme 
il freno della ruota posteriore con il 
piede, il monopattino emette il suono di 
una “goccia” per indicare che il motore 
si sta spegnendo.
 d. Se il monopattino emette il 
suono di una “goccia” ripetuto, significa 
che la batteria è quasi scarica e bisogna 
caricare il monopattino.

2. Tenere il manubrio con entrambe le 
mani, mettere un piede sull’interruttore 
e l’altro dietro per accelerare. Quando 
il monopattino emette il suono di una 
“goccia”, si può mettere l’altro piede 
sulla pedana.

3. Per ridurre la velocità, premere il 
freno della ruota posteriore con il 
piede. Togliere il piede dal freno quando 
si raggiunge la velocità desiderata. Il 
monopattino continuerà ad avanzare 
alla velocità corrente.

4. Per fermare il monopattino, premere 
il freno della ruota posteriore con il 
piede. Quando il monopattino emette 
il suono di una “goccia”, continuare 
a premere il freno fino a quando il 
monopattino si ferma. Spostare il 
piede dalla pedana per completare la 
fermata.

Nota: mentre il monopattino è 
in uso, un piede deve sempre 
premere l’interruttore di accensione. 
L’alimentazione è dotata di 
disconnessione automatica dopo 
10 secondi. Smettendo di premere 
l’interruttore, il motore si ferma se il 
monopattino non è a terra. Il motore 
si accende quando la velocità di guida 
raggiunge i 5 km.

5. Istruzioni per l’uso
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6. Istruzioni di sicurezza

1. Il prodotto è un monopattino 
elettrico per bambini. Può essere usato 
da un solo bambino (fino a 50 kg). Non 
deve essere usato da adulti o da due 
persone allo stesso tempo. I bambini 
devono essere accompagnati dai 
genitori o da un adulto quando usano il 
monopattino elettrico.

2. Indossare un casco di sicurezza 
e altre protezioni quando si usa il 
prodotto.

3. Non usare il prodotto dove potrebbe 
essere pericoloso

4. o violare delle norme. 

5. Si consiglia di fare pratica all’aperto.

6. Non compiere movimenti pericolosi 
né guidare il monopattino acceso con 
una mano sola. Mantenere i piedi sulla 
pedana.

7. Non saltare scalini alti 3 cm o 
più, si corre il rischio di rovesciare il 
monopattino, causando lesioni alla 
persona o danni al monopattino. Se 
possibile, evitare di saltare anche gli 
scalini alti meno di 3 cm.

8. Ridurre la velocità o scendere 
dal monopattino su terreni difficili o 
irregolari.

9. Regolare l’altezza del prodotto alla 
posizione adatta per garantire una guida 
sicura.

10. Non usare il prodotto su superfici 
scivolose, come macchie di olio o 
ghiaccio.

11. Non usare il veicolo sotto i -5° C.

12. Non usare il monopattino su 
pendenze superiori a 5 gradi. Per 
usare il monopattino su una pendenza 
superiore a 5 gradi, è necessario 
spingersi con i piedi.

13. Non immergere il monopattino in 
più di 5 cm di acqua. L’acqua potrebbe 
entrare nel veicolo danneggiando le 
parti elettriche.

14. Non guidare il monopattino con 
pioggia, neve o vento per evitare danni 
inutili causati da fattori non necessari.

15. Se il prodotto è completamente 
carico e non viene usato per almeno 
un mese, caricarlo almeno una volta al 
mese. Se la batteria è scarica, caricare 
il monopattino una volta ogni 7 giorni.
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7. Batteria e caricabatterie

Batteria al litio

a. Caricare completamente la batteria 
del monopattino prima del primo 
utilizzo.

b. Caricare il monopattino appena 
emette l’avviso di batteria quasi scarica, 
per evitare di danneggiare la batteria e 
di compromettere l’uso del prodotto.

c. Se non si usa la batteria per 
molto tempo, caricarla almeno una 
volta al mese (quando la batteria è 
completamente carica).

d. Se non si usa la batteria per molto 
tempo, il livello della batteria può 
scendere al di sotto dello stato di 
protezione, e la batteria non si può 
usare. Contattare subito il distributore.

Nota: la garanzia non copre danni alla 
batteria causati da acqua, urti o da altri 
fattori anormali.

Caricabatterie

e. Il caricabatterie fornito dall’azienda 
è dotato di funzione di protezione 
della carica. Quando la batteria è 
carica al 100%, la ricarica si interrompe 
automaticamente. La garanzia non 
copre i danni causati da altri fattori 
anormali, come l’entrata di acqua, urti, 
ecc.

f. Aprire il tappo di gomma della porta 
di ricarica sulla pedana e inserire il 
connettore del caricabatterie nella 
porta di ricarica.

g. Collegare il caricabatterie alla presa 
di corrente (AC100V-240V).

h. L’indicatore rosso sul caricabatterie 
indica che la batteria si sta caricando; 
l’indicatore verde sul caricabatterie 
indica che la batteria è completamente 
carica.

i. Durante la ricarica, tenere la batteria 
in un luogo asciutto e ventilato.
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8. Manutenzione

1. Ruote
Le ruote del monopattino usano pneumatici resistenti all’usura e non gonfiabili. 
Sostituire i pneumatici quando sono rotti o consumati. Contattare il distributore 
per sostituire i pneumatici originali. Controllare che il monopattino non abbia viti 
allentate. Se sono allentate, avvitarle.

2. Batteria
Il ciclo di ricarica della batteria al litio consente di caricare la batteria almeno 500 
volte. Generalmente, un uso normale consente di caricare la batteria più di 600 
volte. Quando la batteria è completamente carica e il chilometraggio raggiunge la 
metà del chilometraggio di fabbrica, la batteria sta invecchiando e si consiglia di 
sostituirla.

3. Conservazione e cura quotidiana
Non lasciare il monopattino al sole o in luoghi umidi per tempi prolungati. Tenere 
pulito il monopattino.
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Parametri

Modello SC1000/SC1001

Colore Nero/rosa

Velocità 4-6 km/h (quando la velocità raggiunge i 4-6 km/h, il motore 
si accende automaticamente)

Pendenza massima Circa 5°

Distanza massima 6±1 km

Batteria 18.5V 2A

Età Meno di 50 kg, altezza 1 m - 1,6 m

Caricabatterie 21.6V 0.8A, ingresso 110V - 240V (50~60 HZ)

Tempo di ricarica Circa 2 ore

Motore (ruota posteriore) 21.6V 5 pollici

Ruota anteriore 145 mm PU

Metodo di frenata Premere il freno del parafango posteriore (riavviare il motore 
dopo averlo premuto)

Dimensioni del monopattino Circa 74 x 36 x 85/90/95 cm (asta telescopica regolabile a 
tre altezze) non piegato

Distanza tra la pedana e il suolo Circa 8,5 cm

Distanza tra il corpo del monopattino e 
il suolo

Circa 5 cm

Peso netto 4.7 kg

Peso lordo 5.1 kg

Protezione della batteria scarica Il segnale di batteria scarica con il suono di una “goccia” 
ripetuto si attiva quando la batteria è circa al 15%.

9. Parametri del prodotto

10. Garanzia

Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il monopattino elettrico.
Il prodotto è garantito in conformità alle leggi locali.
La garanzia non si applica ad alcun prodotto che sia stato sottoposto ad uso 
improprio, negligenza, condizioni di funzionamento accidentali o anomale, e non 
copre la normale usura del prodotto.
Affidarsi a personale qualificato e autorizzato per la riparazione del monopattino 
elettrico. Una riparazione non professionale può causare malfunzionamenti e rischi, 
e annulla i diritti di garanzia.
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Obrigado por escolher o nosso produto.
Divirta-se com esta trotinete elétrica.

YOUIN S
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1. Conteúdo da embalagem

2. Produto

Trotinete com
assistência elétrica

Carregador Manual de instruções Ferramenta 
sobressalente

Parafuso horizontal

Grampo horizontal

Guiador

Punho

Aperto

Tubo de apoio

Abraçadeira vertical

Junção
Forqueta dianteira

Pneu de poliuretano de 145 mm Interruptor fotoelétrico

Interruptor de 
arranque Porta de carregamento

Controlador

Fixador de 
dobragem

Aperto de 
dobragem

Bateria

Plataforma

Chassis

Motor de 5 
polegadas

Placa de 
travagem

Tubo telescópico
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Levante o tubo da forqueta 
dianteira com uma mão

Levante o fixador de dobragem com a outra mão Pressione o bloqueio de dobragem com firmeza

3. Instruções de montagem

Levante o fixador de dobragem com 
uma mão e levante o tubo da forqueta 
dianteira com a outra mão até ouvir 
um clique.

Utilize a chave de fendas 
para bloquear o bloqueio 
do guiador.

Pressione o pino de ajuste 
com uma mão e coloque 
as hastes telescópicas na 
posição adequada com a 
outra mão.

Por favor, siga os passos mostrados para a montagem.

Bloqueie o aperto.

Pressione o bloqueio de dobragem com 
firmeza (o bloqueio de dobragem pode 
ajustar o aperto).
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4. Procedimento de dobragem 

Desbloqueie o aperto. Pressione o pino de 
ajuste para colocar a 
haste telescópica na 
posição inferior.

Desbloqueie o aperto de 
dobragem.

Levante o fixador de 
dobragem com uma 
mão e puxe ligeiramente 
o tubo de apoio para 
trás com a outra mão 
até ouvir um clique para 
completar a dobragem.

A trotinete está completamente dobrada.
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1. Agarre no guiador com ambas as 
mãos e empurre-o ligeiramente para a 
frente. Quando ouvir um som de “gota”, 
a trotinete está ligada.
O indicador sonoro emite um som de 
“gota” que significa o seguinte:
 a. Quando a trotinete estiver 
parada, empurre-a ligeiramente e ouvir-
se-á um som de “gota” que indica que a 
trotinete está ligada.
 b. Quando estiver a acelerar 
com um pé, ouvir-se-á um som de 
“gota” que indica que o motor está 
ligado e que poderá colocar o outro pé 
na plataforma.
 c. Ao conduzir, se pressionar o 
travão da roda traseira, ouvir-se-á um 
som de “gota” que indica que o motor 
parou de funcionar.
 d. Se a trotinete emitir um som 
de “gota” contínuo, tal significa que a 
bateria está fraca. Por favor, carregue a 
trotinete atempadamente.

2. Agarre no guiador com ambas as 
mãos, coloque um pé no interruptor 
de arranque e o outro pé na traseira da 
plataforma para acelerar. Quando ouvir 
o som de “gota”, pode colocar o outro 
pé na plataforma.

3. Se necessitar de desacelerar, por 
favor pise o travão da roda traseira com 
um pé. Liberte a placa de travagem 
quando desacelerar até à velocidade 
pretendida, a trotinete continuará a 
andar à velocidade atual.

4. Se necessitar de parar, por favor 
coloque um pé na placa de travagem 
da roda traseira. Ao ouvir o som de 
“gota”, continue a pisar a placa de 
travagem até que a trotinete pare 
e remova o pé da plataforma para 
completar a paragem.

Nota: durante a utilização da trotinete, 
é necessário utilizar um pé para 
pressionar o interruptor de arranque. 
Se a trotinete estiver parada durante 
10 segundos, a alimentação elétrica 
desligar-se-á automaticamente. Ao 
deixar de pressionar o interruptor 
de arranque, o motor elétrico não 
arrancará. O motor não arrancará se a 
trotinete não estiver apoiada no chão. 
O acionamento do motor será ativado 
quando a velocidade atingir os 5 km/h.

5. Modo de utilização
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6. Instruções de segurança

1. Este produto é uma trotinete com 
assistência elétrica para crianças. A sua 
utilização está limitada a uma criança 
(até 50 kg). Não deve ser utilizada 
por adultos nem por duas pessoas 
em simultâneo. As crianças devem 
ser acompanhadas pelos pais ou por 
adultos ao utilizarem trotinetes com 
assistência elétrica.

2. Ao utilizar este produto, por favor 
utilize um capacete de segurança e 
outros equipamentos de proteção.

3. Não utilize este produto em locais 
onde tal não seja seguro.

4. Não utilize este produto em locais 
onde tal não seja permitido por lei. 

5. Por favor, pratique primeiro em 
espaços abertos, controlando a 
utilização antes de conduzir.

6. Não efetue movimentos perigosos 
nem utilize com apenas uma mão 
enquanto a trotinete estiver a funcionar. 
Mantenha os pés na plataforma.

7. Não tente passar diretamente um 
desnível igual ou superior a 3 cm, 
uma vez que tal pode fazer com que 
a trotinete caia, causando danos no 
condutor ou na trotinete. Os desníveis 
iguais ou superiores a 3 cm devem ser 
evitados ao máximo.

8. Ao se deparar com condições de 
pavimento desigual ou irregular, por 
favor desacelere ou desça da trotinete.

9. Os utilizadores devem ajustar a 
altura do produto à posição adequada 
para garantir uma condução segura.

10. Não utilize este produto em 
superfícies escorregadias, tais como 
superfícies com óleo ou gelo.

11. Não utilize o produto a temperaturas 
inferiores a - 5 °C.

12. Não utilize o produto em terrenos 
com inclinação superior a 5 °. Para 
utilização em subidas com inclinação 
superior a 5 °, será necessária a 
assistência da plataforma.

13. Não submerja o produto em água 
a profundidades superiores a 5 cm 
para evitar danificar os componentes 
elétricos do veículo devido à entrada de 
água.

14. Em condições atmosféricas 
adversas, tais como chuva, neve e 
vento, por favor evite ao máximo a 
utilização do produto de forma a evitar 
causar danos escusados devido a 
fatores desnecessários.

15. Caso o produto esteja 
completamente carregado e não vá ser 
utilizado por um período mínimo de um 
mês, deve ser carregado pelo menos 
uma vez por mês. Caso seja utilizado 
sem eletricidade (eletricidade gasta), 
deve ser carregado uma vez a cada sete 
dias.
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7. Bateria e carregador

Bateria de lítio

a. Ao adquirir a trotinete com 
assistência elétrica, por favor carregue 
a bateria por completo antes da 
primeira utilização.

b. Por favor, carregue a trotinete 
imediatamente após ouvir o tom de 
aviso de bateria fraca para evitar 
danificar a bateria e afetar a sua 
utilização.

c. Quando a bateria não for utilizada 
durante um longo período, por favor 
carregue-a pelo menos uma vez por 
mês (quando a bateria estiver carregada 
por completo).

d. Caso a bateria não vá ser utilizada 
durante um longo período, o nível 
de carga será inferior ao estado de 
proteção da bateria e esta não poderá 
ser utilizada. Por favor, contacte 
rapidamente o revendedor.

Nota: Os danos à bateria causados por 
água, colisão e outros fatores anormais 
não são abrangidos pela garantia.

Carregador

e. O carregador próprio fornecido 
pela empresa possui uma função de 
proteção do carregamento. Quando 
a bateria estiver carregada a 100%, o 
carregamento será automaticamente 
interrompido. Os danos causados por 
outros fatores anormais, tais como 
entrada de água, colisão etc., não são 
abrangidos pela garantia.

f. Abra a borracha de cobertura de 
carregamento na plataforma e insira 
o conetor de saída do carregador no 
orifício de carregamento.

g. Conete a entrada do carregador à 
tomada de alimentação (AC 100 V - 240 
V).

h. O indicador do carregador a 
vermelho indica que o carregamento 
está em curso. Quando o indicador do 
carregador estiver a verde, a bateria 
estará carregada por completo.

i. Ao carregar a bateria, por favor 
coloque-a num local seco e ventilado.
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8. Manutenção

1. Roda
Este produto contém pneus não insufláveis resistentes ao uso. Quando os pneus 
apresentarem sinais óbvios de desgaste ou rutura, devem ser substituídos 
atempadamente. Por favor, contacte o revendedor para substituir os pneus originais. 
Por favor, verifique se a trotinete tem parafusos soltos. Se for o caso, por favor 
aperte os parafusos.

2. Bateria
O ciclo de carregamento da bateria de lítio é de, pelo menos, 500 vezes e, numa 
utilização normal, geralmente pode atingir mais de 600 vezes. Quando a bateria 
estiver carregada por completo e a quilometragem for somente metade da 
quilometragem de fábrica, tal significa que a bateria está desgastada e recomenda-
se a sua substituição por uma nova bateria de lítio.

3. Armazenamento e cuidado diário
Por favor, não deixe a trotinete durante longos períodos ao sol nem em locais 
extremamente molhados; por favor, mantenha a trotinete limpa.
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Caraterísticas

Modelo SC1000/SC1001

Cor Preto/cor-de-rosa

Velocidade 4-6 km/h (quando a velocidade de deslocação atingir 
os 4-6 km/h, a alimentação de assistência ativar-se-á 
automaticamente)

Inclinação máxima Cerca de 5 °

Distância de funcionamento máxima 6±1 km

Bateria 18,5V 2A

Caraterísticas adequadas do condutor Peso: inferior a 50 kg; altura: 1 m - 1,6 m

Carregador 21,6V 0,8A, entrada 110 V - 240 V (50 ~ 60 Hz)

Tempo de carregamento Aprox. 2 h

Motor (roda traseira) 21,6V 5 polegadas

Roda dianteira Roda de poliuretano de 145 mm

Método de travagem Pisar a placa de travagem traseira (voltar a arrancar 
novamente o motor se se pisar)

Dimensões da trotinete Aprox. 74 x 36 x 85/90/95 cm (três ajustes de altura da haste 
telescópica) Após dobragem

Distância da plataforma até ao chão ± 8,5 cm

Distância do corpo da trotinete até ao 
chão

± 5 cm

Peso líquido 4,7 kg

Peso bruto 5,1 kg

Proteção de bateria fraca Acende-se o alarme de bateria fraca (som de “gota” 
contínuo) quando a carga da bateria estiver a 15%.

9. Caraterísticas do produto

10. Garantia

Leia atentamente todas as instruções antes de utilizar a trotinete de arranque elétrico.
Este produto está em conformidade com a legislação local.
A garantia não se aplicará a quaisquer produtos que tenham sido sujeitos a utilização 
incorreta, negligência ou condições de funcionamento acidentais ou anormais nem 
abrangerá a eliminação progressiva da sua capacidade natural.
Por favor, contacte técnicos qualificados e autorizados para a reparação da trotinete 
de arranque elétrico. Uma reparação não profissional poderá causar avarias e riscos e 
anulará os seus direitos de garantia.
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Notas · Notes
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